

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 1019 of 2023**

=====

JAGDISHBHAI JETHABHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR AMIT P PATEL(3498) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS JIRGA JHAVERI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**

Date : 16/01/2023

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate for the applicants.
2. Present application is filed by the applicants, wherein applicant no.1 is the husband and others are in-laws of respondent no.2. Marriage was solemnized in the year 2010. Due to trivial issue, matrimonial dispute took place between the parties, as referred in the FIR and there are general allegations against in-laws with respect to the alleged harassment, etc.
3. Considering the role attributed to present applicants, let **Notice** be issued, returnable on 14.06.2023. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, the Investigating Officer shall not file the chargesheet against applicant nos.2 to 4 and shall follow directions issued in the

case of **Arnesh Kumar Vs. State of Bihar** reported in **2004(8) SCC 273**.

4. It is open for the applicants to pray any interim relief after notice.

Rakesh

(ILESH J. VORA,J)